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Decision No. 5S176 

BE:O?..E "tHE PUBLIC U'IILl'IlES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

RALPR EDWARD NEV7COMB) SR", ) 

ComplainSl."lt J 

"'lS. Case No. 632.6 

THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE & TELEGRP~H 
COMPANY, a corporation, 

Defcncant. 

Donald H. Blanchard, by Richard H. Burton, for 
the compl~inant. 

Lawler, Felix & Hall, by A_ J. Krappman, Jr.) for 
the defendant. 

Roger Arnebergh, City Attorney, by Laurence R. 
Corcoran, Deputy City Attorney, xor thO Los 
AngeIes Police Departme~t) intervener. 

OPINION -------

The complaint of Ralph Edward Newcomb, Sr., filed on 

July 31, 1959, alleges that on or about Y~y 16, 1959, the complain­

ant was ~rrested for violation of Section 337a of the Penal Code of 

California; that at or about said time complainant's rotary tele­

phone, nuober POplar 1-6153, located at complainant's place of busi­

ness at 4872 L&U(ershio Boulevard, No=th Hollywood, California, was 

cliscon~ccted by ord~r of the Los Angeles Police Department; that 

thereafter complainant entered a plea of ~Yilty to one count of said 

Section 337a, for accepting a wager; that complainant was fined $500 

and placed on probation at said time; that~~~plainant needs a tele­

phone and tilat the ~bsence of said telephone works a severe hardship 

on the complain~t. 
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On August 14, 1959, the telephone company filed an answer, 

the. principal allegation of which 't.;tag that the telephone company, 

pursuant: to Decision No. 41415, dated April 6, 1948, in Case 

No. 4930 (47 Cal. ?u.c. 853), on or about May 21, 1959, had 

reasonable cause to believe that the telephone se~ce furnished to 

complainant under numbers POplar 1-6153 and POplar 1-6154 in rotary 

at 4872 Lankershim Boulevard, North Hollywood, California, was be­

ing or was to be used as an instrumentality to violate or to aid 

and Wet the violation of the lew, and that having such reasonable 

cause defendant was required to disconnect the serviee pursunnt to 

this Commission's Decision No. 41415, supra. 

A pUblic hearing wa$ held in Los Angeles on September 11, 

1959, before Examiner Kent C. Rogers. 

The applicant testified that he is in business at 

4872 L~l<er$him Boulevard; that he needs a telephone; that on or 

about May 16, 1959, the telephone was disconnected because of the 

use of it for bookmaking purposes; that he paid a fine therefor; 

that he is on probation, and the complaint was dismissed; that he 

needs the telephone in his business; and that he will not use the 

telephone for illegal p~~oses in the future. 

On cross-examination by the deputy city attorney, com­

plainant testified that he had used the telephone for taking horse 

race bets and that he had no federal tax stamp for such use. 

Exhibit No.1 is a letter dated May 20, 1959, from the 

Commander of the Los Angeles Police Department Administrative Vice 

Detail to the defendant) advising defendant that on ~y 16, 1959, 

complainant's telephone number POplar 1-6153-4 was being used in 
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co~ection with bookmaYir~ in violation of Section 337a of the 

Penal Code; that the telephone had been confiscated; and request­

i':1& that the defendant disconnect the service. this letter was 

:eceived by the defendant on May 2~, 1959, a central office dis­

co~ection was effected pursuant thereto on May 2;, 1959, and the 

service has not been reconnected. The position of the telephone 
, 

company is tha.t it had ac'ted wlth reasonable cause, as that term . 
is used in Decision No. 41415, supra, in disconnecting the tele-

phone service, inasmuch as it had received the letter designated as 

E'Xhibit No.1. 

After full co'C.side:ation of the record, we nO~17 find that 

the telephone company's action was based ~n reasonable cause as 

that term is used in Decision No. 41415, supra. We further find 

that the record shows the telephone in question was used for book­

making purposes, but that inasmuch as the telephone was discon­

nected and the user paid the penalty prescribed, the telephone 

se~~ce will be reinstated. 

ORDER --- --

The complaint of Ralph Edward Newcomb, Sr. against The 

P~cific Telephone and Telegraph Company having been filed, a pub­

lic hearing having been held thereon, the Commission being fully 

advised in the premises and basing its decision on the evidence of 

record, 

IT IS ORDERED that complainant's request for telephone 

service be grantecl and that upon the filing by complainant of an 

~pplication for telephone service) The Pacific Telephone and 
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Telegraph Company shall install telephone service at the complain­

ant's place of business at 4872 Lankersbim Boulevard, North Holly­

wood, California, such installation being subject to all duly 

authorized rules and regulations of the ~elephone company and to 

the existing applicable law. 

The effective date of this order shall be five days after 

the date hereof. 

this 

Dated at ________ =Sa=l'l~Fr:l;.:.::.:.;;,;.ne~~=(J----, California, 

cf/() zft· day of ~;t;:4.e1j , 1959. 

Commissioner Everott C. McKo~ • be1DC 
nOCO~5Aril1 ~boon~. ~id not pert1cipate 
in tho d,1:.po:;1tion of th1:l procood.1.=a_. 
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